

Case No. 19-70490

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING BY PETITIONERS
AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION AND
SOUTHERN COMPANY**

Eric B. Langley
Robin F. Bromberg
Langley & Bromberg LLC
2700 U.S. Highway 280
Suite 240E
Birmingham, Alabama 35223
(205) 783-5750

*Counsel for Petitioners
American Electric Power Service
Corporation and
Southern Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
DEFINITIONS	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Opinion Overlooks that Rule 1.1413 Presumes ILECs and CLECs Are the Same Even Though the Act States that They Are Different.....	3
II. The Opinion Misapplies <i>NCTA v. Gulf Power</i>	12
III. In Determining that the FCC’s “Hard Cap” on ILEC Rates Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious, the Opinion Misapprehends the Differences Between Pole License Agreements and Joint Use Agreements.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	19
FORM 11 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22
ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 708 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	4, 9, 11, 13
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	7
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009)	10
<i>Hunsaker v. United States</i> , 902 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n, Inc. v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002)	2, 12, 13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979)	3, 5
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. United States</i> , 664 F.2d 1133 (9th Cir. 1981)	3, 5
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	6-7

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 153	4, 5
47 U.S.C. § 224	4, 7, 8, 9, 14
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(4)	8, 11, 13
47 U.S.C. § 224(a)(5)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20
47 U.S.C. § 224(b)(1)	8, 9, 11, 12, 13

47 U.S.C. § 224(d) 12, 13
 47 U.S.C. § 224(e) 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
 47 U.S.C. § 224(e)(1) 2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20
 47 U.S.C. § 224(f)(1) 6, 7

Federal Regulations and Administrative Decisions

47 C.F.R. § 1.1413 1, 5, 9, 10, 11

In the Matter of Implementation of Section 703(e) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996; Amendment of the Commission’s Rules and Policies Governing Pole Attachments, Report and Order, CS Docket No. 97-151, 13 FCC Rcd 6777, 6781 (Feb. 6, 1998)..... 8

In the Matter of Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment; Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, WC Docket No. 17-84, GN Docket No. 09-51, 26 FCC Rcd 5240 (Apr. 7, 2011) 9, 15, 16

In the Matter of Verizon Florida, LLC v. Florida Power and Light Company, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Docket No. 14-216, 30 FCC Rcd 1140, 1150 (Feb. 11, 2015)..... 16

In the Matter of Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment; Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment, Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, WC Docket No. 17-84, WT Docket No. 17-79, 33 FCC Rcd 7705 (Aug. 3, 2018) 15, 16, 19

In the Matter of BellSouth Telecommunications, LLC d/b/a AT&T Florida v. Florida Power and Light Company, Memorandum Opinion and Order, Docket No. 19-187, 35 FCC Rcd 5321, 5329 (May 20, 2020) 16-17

Other

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) 1

DEFINITIONS

Act: The Pole Attachments Act, 47 U.S.C. § 224, as amended.

Cable Rate: The annual pole attachment rate yielded by the FCC’s cable rate formula, 47 C.F.R. § 1.1406(d)(1), pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 224(d).

CATV: Cable television system.

CLEC: Competitive Local Exchange Carrier (as distinguished from an incumbent local exchange carrier, or “ILEC”).

ILEC: An incumbent local exchange carrier as defined by 47 U.S.C. § 251(h)(1); former Bell telephone companies, such as AT&T and Verizon are ILECs within their ILEC service territories.

ILEC Complaint Rules: 47 C.F.R. § 1.1413 (as adopted by the FCC in the 2018 Order) and the 2018 Order at ¶¶ 123-29.

Preexisting Telecom Rate: The rate derived from the telecommunications rate formula in effect prior to the FCC’s 2011 Order.

Opinion: Section IV of the panel’s August 12, 2020 opinion in the above-captioned matter. Op. 67-74.

Telecom Act: Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996) (codified in scattered sections of 47 U.S.C.).

Telecom Rate: The annual pole attachment rate yielded by the FCC’s telecommunications rate formula, 47 C.F.R. § 1.1406(d)(2), pursuant to 47 U.S.C. § 224(e).

2011 Order: *In the Matter of Implementation of Section 224 of the Act; A National Broadband Plan for Our Future*, Report and Order and Order on Reconsideration, WC Docket No. 07-245, GN Docket No. 09-51, 26 FCC Rcd 5240 (Apr. 7, 2011).

2018 Order: *In the Matter of Accelerating Wireline Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment; Accelerating Wireless Broadband Deployment by Removing Barriers to Infrastructure Investment*, Third Report and Order and Declaratory Ruling, WC Docket No. 17-84, WT Docket No. 17-79, 33 FCC Rcd 7705 (Aug. 3, 2018).
